

No. 15-474

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT F. McDONNELL,

Petitioner,

—v.—

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE
AT N.Y.U. SCHOOL OF LAW AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

DANIEL I. WEINER
BRENT FERGUSON
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE
AT THE N.Y.U. SCHOOL OF LAW
161 Avenue of the Americas,
12th Floor
New York, New York 10013
(646) 292-8383

SCOTT A. EISMAN
Counsel of Record
MADELINE R. SNIDER
FRESHFIELDS BRUCKHAUS
DERINGER US LLP
601 Lexington Avenue,
31st Floor
New York, New York 10022
(212) 230-4635
scott.eisman@freshfields.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Brennan Center for Justice at N.Y.U. School of Law

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THIS COURT’S CAMPAIGN-FINANCE JURISPRUDENCE DOES NOT COMPEL A RULING FOR MCDONNELL.	3
A. “Ingratiation and access” under recent campaign-finance law refers only to general ingratiating, not the specific actions for private benefit at issue here.	4
B. The Court must weigh both McDonnell’s actions and the payments he received, and cannot consider the former in isolation from the latter.....	7
II. HOLDING THAT MCDONNELL’S ACTIONS ENJOY FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTION WOULD MAKE IT IMPOSSIBLE TO PROTECT ELECTORAL INTEGRITY	10
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	13
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)....	passim
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	11
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	11
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Central Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	11
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	13
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Right to Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982)	11
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964)	12
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	9, 14
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....	passim
<i>Nev. Comm’n on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2343 (2011)	10
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	14
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	11
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. FEC</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C. 2010)	9
<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller</i> , 410 U.S. 752 (1973)	11
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	11

<i>United States v. Int’l Union United Auto., Aircraft and Agricultural Implement Workers of Am. (UAW- CIO)</i> , 352 U.S. 567 (1957)	11
<i>United States v. Miss. Valley Generating Co.</i> , 364 U.S. 520 (1961)	13
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	11

Other Authorities

Brennan Ctr. for Justice, <i>Democracy Agenda</i> (Feb. 4, 2015), https://www.brennancenter.org/analysis/ democracy-agenda	13
George D. Brown, <i>Applying Citizens United to Ordinary Corruption: With a Note on Blagojevich, McDonnell, and the Criminalization of Politics</i> , 91 Notre Dame L. Rev. 177 (2015)	6, 10
J. Skelly Wright, <i>Money and the Pollution of Politics: Is the First Amendment an Obstacle to Political Equality?</i> , 82 Colum. L. Rev. 609 (1982)	12
Nick Gass, <i>Majority of Americans Think Money Plays Too Big a Role in Politics</i> , Politico, June 2, 2015, at http://www.politico.com/story/2015/06/poll-money- in-politics-influence-118534	15
<i>Notes of Debates in the Federal Convention of 1787 Reported by James Madison</i> (Bicentennial ed. 1987)	13
Pew Research Center, <i>Public Trust in Government 1958-2015</i> , Nov. 23, 2015, http://www.people- press.org/2015/11/23/6-perceptions-of-elected- officials-and-the-role-of-money-in-politics/	15

Robert C. Post, *Citizens Divided: Campaign Finance Reform and the Constitution* (2014) 12

The Federalist No. 46 (James Madison) 10

Zephyr Teachout, *Corruption in America: From Benjamin Franklin's Snuff Box to Citizens United* (2014) 11
